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Migration in the 21st century

» Migration across borders has reached unprecedented levels in the
past decade — 272 million on the move in 2019
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Migration in the 21st century

« Some countries are driving people away — through conflict, famine,
and/or desperate economic prospects

« Qthers are on the receiving end — but not all to the same degree

 (Canada and Germany stand out in stepping up to take in more than
others through deliberate policy, and has sustained it in despite
political pressures



The role of public sentiment

* Public sentiment - collective perceptions and attitudes — is a critical
dimension in shaping national and local policy and response to migration

 Reflects the impacts — both real and perceived

 Shapes and constrains policy and politics

 Impacts migrants themselves

« How do we understand public sentiment?

 Personal experience

« Shared anecdote

« Political outcomes and discourse
» Media coverage and consumption

» Empirical research



Canadian research [

 Conducted by the Environics Institute for Survey Research —
independent non-profit that conducts public opinion and social research
on important issues of public policy and social change in Canada

* Focus Canada research program includes an ongoing focus on
immigration and related issues — surveys dating back to the 1970s

» Spring 2019 survey conducted with 2,000 Canadians (ages 18+) by
telephone (landline and cell) April 1 to 10, 2019

Environics
Institute

For Survey Research



German research —

 Conducted by Bertelsmann Stiftung — independent philanthropic
foundation with mandate to contribute to social reform in Germany across
a range of sectors through dialogue with social stakeholders

* Ongoing focus on immigration and related issues — surveys dating back
to 2012

* Spring 2019 survey conducted with 2,025 Germans (ages 14+) by
telephone (landline and cell) April 1 to 15, 2019

| BertelsmannStiftung




The questions to be answered

1. What is the current public sentiment toward immigration and refugees,
in each country?

2. How have attitudes and perceptions been evolving over time?

3. How do opinions vary across segments of the population (e.g., by
region, demographics)?

4. What is similar and different in the public sentiment among Canadians
and Germans?






Canada has a rich legacy of racism and xenophobia
— well into the 20th century

1946

If Canada does allow more immigration, are there any of these
nationalities which you would like to keep out?

Japanese Jewish German Russian  Negro Italian  Chinese

Canadian Institute for Public Opinion (Gallup)



Today, more than one in five Canadians is foreign-born,
and the proportion is rising steadily over time
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At least one in five in our 12 largest cities -- and nearly 80% in the
Toronto CMA -- are first or second generation

Percent of population by generation, Canada, 2016

Toronto |V 78 London  IFPEEINVIIN 42
Vancouver NS I 70 Oshawa  ISENEINNFIIN 42
LI 26 16
Calgary 32 21 53 Montréal 42
| 24 | 18
Hamiton [T 51 Canada ¥
St. Catharines - Niagara [ EEIIIR 7N 41
Edmonton 27 20 46
Ottawa - Gatineau 22 17 K
Windsor [ IEEII 1 46 .
Regina 18 (L 32
o P
 First generation Saskatoon 18 13 K&
Winnipeg u“ m Second generation Halifax [PARIE 22
ViCtOI‘ia 21 23 44 Sherbr00ke m 14
Québec [ 11

Statistics Canada — 2016 Census




By the 21st century, a majority rejected the idea there is too much
immigration, reflecting a sea change in opinions from the past

1977 - 2019
Agree or disagree: “There is too much immigration in Canada”
61 53 59
35 35 35

m Agree = Disagree

77 80 83 86 87 83 89 90 91 92 93 94 97 98 00 02 03 05 06 08 10 11 12 15 16 17 Feb Oct Apr
18 18 19

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



Most Canadians view immigrants as helping rather than
hurting the economy and job creation

1977 - 2019

Agree or disagree: “The economic impact of immigrants is positive”

76 17

56

39 s Agree mmmm  Disagree

18 47

93 98 00 02 03 05 06 08 10 11 12 15 16 17 Feb Oct Apr
18 18 19

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



Canadians are divided on whether many refugee claimants are not
legitimate, but views are growing more positive over time

1987 - 2019
Agree or disagree: “loo many refugee claimants are not legitimate”

79

mmm Disagree === Agree Neither/dk/na 41 43

37
19 20

87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 97 98 00 02 03 05 06 08 10 11 12 15 16 17 FebOctApr
18 18 19

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



There is near consensus that being born abroad is
no impediment to being a good citizen in Canada

2011 -2016

“Can someone born outside Canada be just as likely
to be a good citizen as someone born here?”

2011 B2 2015 M 2016

_- p—
Yes No Depends/dk/na

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (2011 - 2016)



At the same time, the public is divided about how well some
newcomers are integrating into Canadian society

1993 - 2019

Agree or disagree: “Too many immigrants do not adopt Canadian values”

72

52 51

m Agree mmmm  Disagree

41 42

23

93 94 97 99 00 02 03 05 06 08 10 11 12 15 16 17 Feb Oct Apr
18 18 19

Environics Institute — Focus Canada (April 2019)



And yet - Muslims & non-Muslims generally agree on the
important values which immigrants need to adopt

2016 Surveys of Muslims and non-Muslims

What values are most important for immigrants to adopt? (unprompted mentions)

. 7
English or French fluency 2%
I T:
Tolerance/respect for others 15
__ I
Respect for Canadian 29
history/culture

4]

Respect for the law 15

B Muslims

4]

religions/cultures

Civility/mutual respect 4 ‘
Need to assimilate ‘10
Respect for human 9

rights/freedoms 8

Environics Institute: Survey of Muslims in Canada (2016)



Canadians’ increasingly view their country’s global contribution is
being a place that welcomes immigrants and ethnic diversity

1993 - 2018 Top mentions (unprompted)

What is the most important contribution that Canada makes to the world today?

40
25
19 19
9
9 8
2

1993 1995 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2011 2012 2018

=== Peacekeeping Role model for the world
=== [FOreign aid === Multiculturalism/welcome immigrants

Environics Institute — Canada’s World (2018)



And this is powerfully reflected in the public response to
sponsoring Syrian refugees in 2015-16

2018
Were you involved in the Syrian refugee sponsorship program in

some capacity, or know someone who was involved?

CANADA o 1
Atlantic n 28 36
B Directly involved
ebec H
- £l % Know someone
who was involved
Ontario 29 36
Manitoba/
Saskatchewan 22 35

Alberta 24 3
B.C. E 25 31

Environics Institute — Canada’s World (2018)



Worldwide — Canadians have been among the most positive in
viewing their communities as a good place for immigrants to live

2006 - 2018
Your city/area is a good place for immigrants to live

SW
W7

62 65

=== (Canada === QECD Avg.

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Gallup World Poll 2018



In 2018, Canada ranked first among OECD countries in terms of
public sentiment about one’s city being a good place for immigrants

Gallup World Poll 2018 OECD City/area is a good place for immigrants to live

CANADA
New Zealand
Norway
Australia
Portugal
Denmark
Ireland
Luxembourg
Spain
Sweden
Finland
Netherlands
United Kingdom
USA

Gallup World Poll 2018

(cemany [T ) poend NG
cie DT s
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Canadian public sentiment about immigration is not uniform
across the population -- but most differences are modest

More positive More negative
* Younger Canadians * Canadians 60 plus
* University educated * No post-secondary degree
« Atlantic Canadians * Albertans

First generation Canadians



The view that Canada is taking in too many immigrants
increases from east to west, until B.C.

Canada — By province

Agree or disagree: “There is too much immigration in Canada”

Atlantic n 64 7
Quebec - 61 7
Ontario n 59 5
Saskgﬂtiﬂiet:s&)aarf ” M7
Aberta [ P
British Columbia |1 =,

. Agree .~ Disagree  Neither/dk/na

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



Canada’s youth express the least concern about the
integration of immigrants coming from different cultures

Canada — By age group

Agree or disagree: “Ioo many immigrants do not adopt Canadian values”

18 10 29 58 6
30 to 44 47 5
45 t0 59 38 7
60 or older 34 8

" Agree | Disagree  Neither/dk/na

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



Perspectives on immigration in Canada are most polarized
across political party affiliation . . .

Canada - By political party

The overall effect of new immigrants on the country overall?

M Liberal 7 NDP M Conservative

Makes country Makes country Makes no
a better place a worse place difference

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



... and this divide has been widening over time

Canada 1996 - 2019 By political party support

Agree or disagree: “There is too much immigration in Canada”

mmm | heral === Conservative === NDP

1996 2003 2012 2019

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



A similar trend for concerns about the lack of integration by
some newcomers — most likely Muslims

Canada 1996 - 2019 By political party support

Agree or disagree: “Too many immigrants do not adopt Canadian values.”

mmm | ibera| === (Conservative === NDP
81
7(%1
68 o/ 63
59
50 38
35
1996 2003 2012 2019

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



Public concerns about illegitimate refugees are declining
across the population, but less so among Conservatives

Canada 1996 - 2019 By political party support

Agree or disagree: “loo many refugee claimants are not legitimate”

mmm | iberg| === Conservative === NDP

23

1993 2003 2012 2019

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)



And the growing political divide extends to views about the
impact of immigration on the Canadian economy

Canada 1996 - 2019 By political party support

Agree or disagree: “The economic impact of immigrants is positive”

90 89
81 87 56
7
64 69
59 66
57
mmm | jhergl| === Conservative === NDP
1993 2003 2012 2019

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019)






Germans are less likely than Canadians to see immigration
as benefitting their country

Canada & Germany

The overall effect of new immigrants on the country overall?

B Canada [] Germany 39

17
7
Makes country  Makes country Makes no Depends/
a better place  a worse place difference dk/na

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



Germans are more likely to believe their country is accepting
too many immigrants . . .

Canada & Germany

Agree or disagree: “There is too much immigration in [Canada/Germany]’

Germany m 32 31“ 5

B Strongly agree Somewhat disagree Dk/na

Somewhat agree B Strongly disagree

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



... and less likely to believe that immigration is good
for their economy . . .

Canada & Germany

Agree or disagree: “The economic impact of immigrants is positive”

Germany m 50 22 4 5

B Strongly agree Somewhat disagree Dk/na
Somewhat agree B Strongly disagree

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



Germans are also noticeably more widely concerned
about some immigrants not adopting the right values

Canada & Germany

Agree or disagree: “Too many immigrants do not adopt [Canadian/German] values.”

Germany m 42

B Strongly agree Somewhat disagree Dk/na

Somewhat agree B Strongly disagree

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



...and less likely to believe that immigrants work harder

Canada & Germany

Agree or disagree: “Immigrants tend to work harder than people born in [Canada/Germany].”

Canada m 33 18” 15
Germany H 23 42” 10

B Strongly agree Somewhat disagree Dk/na

Somewhat agree B Strongly disagree

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



A majority of Germans believe refugees are welcomed in
their local communities, but less so than Canadians

Canada & Germany

Agree or disagree: “Io what extent do you think that refugees
are welcomed by the local population.”

60 14E 7
47 31 H 7
B Very welcome Not very welcome Dk/na

Somewhat welcome || Not at all welcome

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



Public sentiment about immigrants and refugees across Germany
varies across the population in ways similar to Canada

More positive

More negative

* Younger Germans « Germans 60 plus

* University educated * No post-secondary degree

* Western region * Eastern region



As in Canada, German youth are the least concerned about
the level of immigration to their country

Germany — By age

Agree or disagree: “Ioo many immigrants do not adopt German values.”

20 2 9
03 3 7
60 or older _ 26 11

" Agree | Disagree  Neither/dk/na

Environics Institute; Focus Canada



And there is notable difference in the perspectives of
Germans living in the west and east portions of the country

Germany — By region

Agree or disagree: “To what extent do you think that immigrants
are welcomed by the local population.”

west IS o s 7
East I 38 38“ 9

B Very welcome Not very welcome Dk/na

Somewhat welcome B Not at all welcome

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



But on the general question about overall impact of immigration,
Germans from the east and west are equally ambivalent

Germany — B region

The overall effect of new immigrants on the country overall?

B West M East

Makes country Makes country Makes no
a better place a worse place difference

Environics Institute: Focus Canada (April 2019) / Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



Perceived positive impacts of immigration have been largely stable,
except for a notable decline in 2017

Germany 2012 - 2019

Positive impacts of immigration

71

69 == o7

63 64 === Makes life in Germany more interesting
63 e Slows pace of aging population

5 === Helps attract international companies

47 Compensates for lack of skilled workers
45 41 Provides for greater pension income

2012 2015 2017 2019

Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



Perceived negative impacts also spiked in 2017, and remain higher
than in 2012 - 2015

Germany 2012 - 2019

Negative impacts of immigration

71 == Adds burdens to welfare state
o -=69 ___ Creates conflict between locals and
64 64 immigrants
= Creates problems in schools
60
Creates housing shortages in urban areas
47
2012 2015 2017 2019

Bertelsmann Stiftung Survey (April 2019)



Wrap up



Current public sentiment toward immigration & refugees

* In Canada, clear majority support for high levels of immigration and
widespread acceptance (if not celebration) of increasing diversity

* In Germany, views are more divided, reflecting considerable
ambivalence about the presence of migrants in large numbers



How opinions have evolved over time

* In Canada, public sentiment has held steady and in some cases
improved over past decade, despite domestic and international
pressures; but increasing polarization across political lines

* In Germany, opinions have improved since low point in 2017, but
remain less positive than earlier (2012 — 2015)



How opinions vary across the population

* Public sentiment varies by region and demographics,
In a similar pattern in both countries:

« (Generation
» Education
» Region

« Political party



Canada and Germany — context matters

« (Geography

* History and culture
 Policy

* Role of migrants in economy

« Politics
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